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2022 PERSONNEL SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND, WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE  FUND, MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE 

FUND, HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS ‐ GENERAL FUND 0.00 29.00 29.00

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING ‐ 1.5 POSITIONS FUNDED, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMNET BLOCK GRANT AND WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE 3.50 3.50

BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS 2.00 2.00

CODE ENFORSEMENT ‐ 1.4 POSITIONS FUNDED IN COMMUNJITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 0.60 0.60

HEALTH INSPECTION 1.00 1.00

MAIN STREET* 2.00 2.00

ENGINEERING ‐ .50 POSITION FUNDED IN WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 0.00 9.10 9.10

TOURISM & CULTURAL ARTS

COMMUNITY FACILITES 3.00 3.00

ARENA* 2.00 2.00

MEMORIAL CITY HALL* 1.00 1.00 2.00

GOLF COURSE* 3.00 2.00 5.00

LIBRARY* 7.00 7.00

ADMINISTRATION ‐ .70 POSITION FUNDED IN HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND 0.30 0.30

TOTAL TOURISM & CULTURAL ARTS 4.00 15.30 19.30

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 6.00 187.40 193.40

PUBLIC WORKS ‐ WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

ADMINISTRATION ‐ 2 GENERAL FUND POSITIONS, GENERAL GOVERNMENT, FINANCE, PUBLIC WORKS 5.00 5.00

WATER PRODUCTION 9.00 9.00

WATER DISTRIBUTION/COLLECTION 19.00 19.00

WASTEWATER TREATMENT 12.00 12.00

WATER BILLING ‐ 10 POSITIONS FOR FINANCE, WATER BILLING 10.00 10.00
ENGINEERING ‐ .50 POSITION FOR COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, PLANNING 0.50 0.50

TOTAL WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 0.00 55.50 55.50

MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE FUND
MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE 3.00 3.00

TOTAL MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE FUND 0.00 3.00 3.00

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
ADMINISTRATION ‐ .70 POSITION FOR TOURISM & CULTURAL ARTS, ADMINISTRATION 1.00 1.70 2.70

TOTAL HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND 1.00 1.70 2.70

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMNET BLOCK GRANT
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  ‐ 2.4 POSITIONS FOR PLANNING AND CODE ENFORCEMENT 2.40 2.40

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMNET BLOCK GRANT 0.00 2.40 2.40























ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
LEGISLATIVE $82,535 $87,358 $14,454 $37,658 $33,158
CITY ATTORNEY 105,061 70,325 49,257 108,861 98,000
ADMINISTRATION 236,481 230,060 99,978 236,125 201,054
HUMAN RESOURCES 117,423 164,917 58,321 151,037 191,486
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBTOTAL $541,500 $552,660 $222,010 $533,681 $523,698

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
FINANCE $193,418 $197,862 $101,313 $247,246 $272,950
CITY SECRETARY 91,502 85,774 33,592 82,165 69,260
MUNICIPAL COURT 197,622 203,678 93,160 204,266 220,271
PURCHASING 1,915 12,640 1,115 2,640 60,962
FINANCE SUBTOTAL $484,457 $499,954 $229,180 $536,317 $623,443

POLICE DEPARTMENT
SPECIAL SERVICES $951,850 $1,009,646 $461,756 $1,058,943 $1,150,336
PARTOL 2,751,203 3,035,817 1,172,292 2,864,346 2,916,400
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION 1,026,090 1,041,397 492,224 1,051,043 1,124,617
ANIMAL SERVICES 133,828 141,275 65,984 144,041 164,210
POLICE SUBTOTAL $4,862,971 $5,228,135 $2,192,256 $5,118,373 $5,355,563

FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION $180,846 $180,846 $48,096 $183,997 $182,468
FIRE SUPPRESSION 2,523,311 2,509,306 1,278,591 2,451,231 2,619,094
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 1,488,702 1,547,998 711,419 1,619,682 1,808,353
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 16,192 16,670 10,093 13,150 13,150
FIRE SUBTOTAL $4,209,051 $4,254,820 $2,048,199 $4,268,060 $4,623,065

PUBLIC WORKS
ADMINISTRATION $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,440
STREETS/DRAINAGE 1,533,642 1,961,190 1,032,869 2,254,895 2,295,606
SANITATION 2,732,790 2,730,360 1,164,742 2,866,576 2,869,176
COMMUNITY APPEARANCE/ROW 156,232 158,390 89,098 216,929 387,403
PARKS 308,048 347,186 154,167 395,932 458,658
RECREATION 16,320 26,015 7,359 49,900 0
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 291,396 398,465 188,714 344,918 407,964
BUILDINGS 574,548 479,390 255,759 514,016 455,793
PUBLIC WORKS SUBTOTAL $5,612,976 $6,100,996 $2,892,708 $6,643,166 $6,908,040

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES - GENERAL FUND



ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES - GENERAL FUND

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PLANNING $202,350 $225,513 $131,638 $372,230 $380,800
BUILDING PERMITS & INSPECTIONS 126,639 131,317 61,001 132,262 134,587
CODE ENFORCEMENT 58,000 50,830 16,016 107,319 82,224
HEALTH 46,339 46,359 18,981 46,894 46,480
MAIN STREET 60,039 61,290 25,401 82,684 129,974
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUBTOT $493,367 $515,309 $253,037 $741,389 $774,065

TOURISM & CULTURAL ARTS
CONVENTION CENTER/COMMUNITY CENTERS $160,941 $160,941 $83,926 $208,616 $380,419
ARENA 104,493 104,610 71,023 184,880 218,127
MEMORIAL CITY HALL 121,367 119,542 64,881 118,484 259,616
GOLF COURSE FEES 186,332 173,011 85,504 185,912 197,350
LIBRARY 394,235 394,235 210,049 499,077 505,381
ADMINISTRATION 13,957 13,958 12,174 25,624 26,692
TOURISM & CULTURAL ARTS SUBTOTAL $981,325 $966,297 $527,557 $1,222,593 $1,587,585

NONDEPARTMENTAL
NONDEPARTMENTAL  $2,421,081 $2,490,300 $1,189,800 $2,388,634 $2,714,192
NONDEPARTMENTAL SUBTOTAL $2,421,081 $2,490,300 $1,189,800 $2,388,634 $2,714,192

GRAND TOTAL $19,606,728 $20,608,471 $9,554,747 $21,452,213 $23,109,651

























General Fund

Finance Department 

Finance

FINANCE DEPARTMENT - FINANCE

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

01-0101-02-10 SALARIES-OFFICIAL & ADMIN $47,333 $41,839 $39,242 $90,296 $91,460

01-0106-02-10 SALARIES-OFFICE & CLERICAL 90,250 90,250 32,930 82,171 98,209

01-0109-02-10 SALARIES-OVERTIME 0 500 0 500 500

01-0111-02-10 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 1,008 984 32 1,128 816

01-0122-02-10 TMRS 23,072 26,886 9,255 27,786 30,112

01-0133-02-10 FICA 10,281 12,572 5,540 12,797 14,246

01-0134-02-10 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 367 362 186 368 403

01-0201-02-10 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,946 4,500 4,015 4,500 5,989

01-0304-02-10 TELEPHONE-CELLULAR 861 993 265 993 840

01-0305-02-10 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 567 1,500 555 1,500 1,500

01-0311-02-10 TRANSPORTATION 2,411 3,000 420 3,000 1,800

01-0323-02-10 SERVICE AGREEMENT-TECHNICAL 10,958 11,269 6,871 17,500 17,500

01-0324-02-10 PRINTING & REPRODUCTION 668 500 303 500 600

01-0342-02-10 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 1,000 750

01-0345-02-10 CONFERENCE & TRAINING 277 2,000 989 2,500 7,000

01-0346-02-10 DUES & SUBSCRIPTION 75 707 335 707 850

01-0347-02-10 MISCELLANEOUS 345 0 373 0 375

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $193,418 $197,862 $101,313 $247,246 $272,950







General Fund

Finance Department

Purchasing

FINANCE DEPARTMENT - PURCHASING

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

01-0106-02-13 SALARIES-OFFICE & CLERICAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $43,764

01-0111-02-13 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 0 0 0 0 240

01-0122-02-13 TMRS 0 0 0 0 7,159

01-0133-02-13 FICA 0 0 0 0 3,387

01-0134-02-13 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 0 0 0 0 97

01-0201-02-13 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 1,250

01-0218-02-13 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 1,500

01-0323-02-13 SERVICE AGREEMENT-TECHNICAL 1,790 11,000 1,115 2,000 1,265

01-0324-02-13 PRINTING & REPRODUCTION 0 0 0 0 150

01-0345-02-13 CONFERENCE AND TRAINING 0 1,500 0 500 2,000

01-0346-02-13 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 125 140 0 140 150

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $1,915 $12,640 $1,115 $2,640 $60,962

































General Fund
Public Works Department 

Streets

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - STREETS

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET
2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

01-0107-05-52 SALARIES-SKILLED CRAFT $183,344 $183,157 $88,939 $185,352 $190,374
01-0108-05-52 SALARIES-SERVICE MAINTENANCE 77,070 77,070 59,023 142,750 146,541
01-0109-05-52 SALARIES-OVERTIME 7,820 11,080 3,036 11,080 8,000
01-0111-05-52 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 3,024 3,984 0 3,648 3,888
01-0122-05-52 TMRS 44,388 44,741 25,081 56,944 53,460
01-0133-05-52 FICA 20,728 23,698 11,539 26,227 25,292
01-0134-05-52 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 11,740 12,822 4,073 8,097 8,601
01-0201-05-52 OFFICE SUPPLIES 40 500 16 500 250
01-0203-05-52 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 355 3,500 3,808 3,500 3,500
01-0205-05-52 FUEL, OIL & LUBE 30,121 30,000 18,397 30,000 30,000
01-0206-05-52 CLOTHING & BOOTS 2,855 4,000 1,174 4,300 4,500
01-0210-05-52 SIGN SUPPLIES 17,367 11,000 4,384 15,000 13,000
01-0213-05-52 MOTOR VEHICLE SUPPLIES 33,480 35,000 6,464 35,000 35,000
01-0216-05-52 STREET MAINTENANCE 54,325 80,000 33,568 55,000 50,000
01-0217-05-52 OTHER SUPPLIES 40 1,000 14 1,000 500
01-0218-05-52 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQUIPMENT 1,512 2,000 284 2,000 2,000
01-0219-05-52 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 7,379 3,000 190 3,000 2,000
01-0304-05-52 TELEPHONE-CELLULAR 1,695 1,600 291 1,300 1,300
01-0308-05-52 TELEPHONE-LAND 0 100 0 100 100
01-0316-05-52 CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,991 14,158 8,515 22,500 20,000
01-0318-05-52 RADIO REPAIRS 53 500 26 500 300
01-0324-05-52 PRINTING & REPRODUCTION 42 100 0 0 0
01-0342-05-52 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 3,146 1,500 12,629 1,500 2,000
01-0344-05-52 RENTALS 0 350 175 350 350
01-0345-05-52 CONFERENCE & TRAINING 0 300 0 300 500
01-0346-05-52 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 205 200 0 200 200
01-0347-05-52 MISCELLANEOUS 928 300 233 300 300
01-0356-05-52 ELECTRIC SERVICE-STREET LIGHTS 328,757 233,000 131,684 350,000 325,000
01-0365-05-52 REPAIR & MAINT OF TRAFFIC SGNL 0 0 0 2,000 4,000
01-0366-05-52 REPAIR & MAINT -STREET LIGHTS 19,586 20,000 0 20,000 15,000
01-0367-05-52 SPRAY CONTRACT 750 750 658 750 750
01-0371-05-52 MOSQUITO SPRAY 10,580 18,000 0 18,000 18,000
01-0408-05-52 IMPROVEMENTS-STREETS 670,321 1,137,378 618,669 1,239,295 1,250,000
01-0420-05-52 IMPROVEMENTS - DATA PROCESSING 0 0 0 0 900
01-0440-05-52 OTHER MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 75,000
01-0458-05-52 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 0 6,402 0 6,402 0
01-0460-05-52 IMPROVEMENTS-SIDEWALKS 0 0 0 8,000 5,000

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $1,533,642 $1,961,190 $1,032,869 $2,246,895 $2,295,606







General Fund

Public Works Department 

Parks

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - PARKS

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

01-0103-05-55 SALARIES-TECHNICIAN $44,015 $41,142 $20,938 $41,862 $42,999

01-0106-05-55 SALARIES-OFFICE & CLERICAL 7,823 1,177 1,402 0 0

01-0107-05-55 SALARIES-SKILLED CRAFT 34,424 33,862 16,826 34,455 35,393

01-0108-05-55 SALARIES-SERVICE MAINTENANCE 82,153 83,679 42,028 85,142 87,410

01-0109-05-55 SALARIES-OVERTIME 4,986 5,000 477 10,000 5,000

01-0111-05-55 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 3,936 2,352 80 3,264 3,504

01-0122-05-55 TMRS 29,019 28,173 13,579 29,021 26,596

01-0133-05-55 FICA 12,947 13,175 5,898 13,366 12,582

01-0134-05-55 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 2,953 3,187 1,593 2,111 1,974

01-0201-05-55 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 350 0 350 100

01-0202-05-55 AGRICULTURAL SUPPLIES 1,308 2,400 1,221 3,000 2,000

01-0205-05-55 FUEL,OIL, & LUBE 12,337 12,600 5,858 12,600 12,600

01-0206-05-55 CLOTHING & BOOTS 1,303 1,400 1,582 1,400 1,500

01-0211-05-55 GARBAGE BAGS 4,160 6,300 4,819 8,000 7,000

01-0212-05-55 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 0 500 0 500 500

01-0213-05-55 MOTOR VEHICLE SUPPLIES 10,111 12,000 1,164 12,000 12,000

01-0214-05-55 PLUMBING SUPPLIES 26 500 0 500 500

01-0215-05-55 BUILDING SUPPLIES 0 500 0 500 500

01-0217-05-55 OTHER SUPPLIES 2,094 2,100 1,874 7,000 7,000

01-0218-05-55 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQUIPMENT 1,183 1,900 4,167 7,000 6,000

01-0219-05-55 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 1,066 4,500 3,186 4,500 4,500

01-0234-05-55 CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 908 3,000 367 3,000 4,000

01-0304-05-55 TELEPHONE-CELLULAR 1,438 1,500 232 1,500 1,500

01-0323-05-55 SERVICE AGREEMENT-TECHNICAL 0 2,500 0 2,500 2,500

01-0337-05-55 ELECTRIC SERVICE 18,299 20,000 9,328 20,000 20,000

01-0340-05-55 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS 553 4,400 217 4,400 2,000

01-0341-05-55 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE-LIGHTS 12,127 15,000 0 15,000 12,500

01-0342-05-55 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 4,190 10,000 2,022 10,000 10,000

01-0343-05-55 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE-PARKS 7,529 7,600 4,563 25,000 10,000

01-0344-05-55 RENTALS 3,120 2,500 1,330 2,000 2,000

01-0347-05-55 MISCELLANEOUS 129 200 33 200 200

01-0363-05-55 REP & MAINT GROUNDS-TELEGRAPH 0 0 0 3,000 3,000

01-0364-05-55 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE GROUNDS 3,909 4,000 1,850 20,000 10,500

01-0413-05-55 IMPROVEMENTS AIRPORT PARK CIP 0 0 0 0 42,800

01-0440-05-55 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 68,000

01-0458-05-55 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 0 19,689 7,535 12,761 0

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $308,048 $347,186 $154,167 $395,932 $458,658































































Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund

Water Production

WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND - WATER PRODUCTION

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

40-0101-20-42 SALARIES-OFFICIAL & ADMIN $48,953 $79,172 $22,078 $46,137 $48,097

40-0103-20-42 SALARIES-TECHNICIAN 27,165 79,290 0 32,825 38,992

40-0107-20-42 SALARIES-SKILLED CRAFT 213,778 193,960 109,350 231,704 230,245

40-0109-20-42 SALARIES-OVERTIME 30,157 3,410 22,012 3,410 19,140

40-0111-20-42 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 3,908 4,370 0 3,840 4,224

40-0122-20-42 TMRS 53,053 58,970 25,428 52,724 50,790

40-0133-20-42 FICA-SALARY 24,694 27,573 11,679 24,321 24,000

40-0134-20-42 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 7,096 7,659 2,474 4,918 4,705

40-0201-20-42 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,065 1,635 217 1,000 500

40-0203-20-42 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 5,000

40-0204-20-42 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2,106 2,000 897 2,000 2,000

40-0205-20-42 FUEL, OIL & LUBE 7,416 8,000 7,312 8,000 9,000

40-0206-20-42 CLOTHING & BOOTS 1,385 2,000 1,388 2,400 3,350

40-0212-20-42 ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 32 300 0 300 300

40-0213-20-42 MOTOR VEHICLE SUPPLIES 5,305 4,500 2,618 4,500 4,500

40-0217-20-42 OTHER SUPPLIES 1,464 2,500 391 2,000 1,250

40-0218-20-42 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQUIPMENT 2,784 3,000 780 3,500 2,500

40-0219-20-42 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES (4,640) 12,000 2,735 12,000 10,000

40-0234-20-42 CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 292,874 275,000 133,460 275,000 270,000

40-0304-20-42 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 506 700 80 700 700

40-0305-20-42 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 25,439 30,000 9,087 30,000 25,000

40-0311-20-42 TRANSPORTATION 250 250 0 0 0

40-0318-20-42 RADIO REPAIRS 105 1,000 53 1,000 750

40-0324-20-42 PRINTING & REPRODUCTION 318 3,000 0 2,000 1,000

40-0337-20-42 ELECTRIC SERVICE 316,377 320,000 163,807 335,000 335,000

40-0340-20-42 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS 2,853 5,000 21,758 10,000 7,500

40-0342-20-42 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 34,602 100,000 22,292 100,000 75,000

40-0344-20-42 RENTALS 708 600 298 1,000 700

40-0345-20-42 CONFERENCE & TRAINING 90 2,500 636 2,500 2,500

40-0346-20-42 DUES & SUBSCRIPTION 534 1,550 50 1,550 1,000

40-0347-20-42 MISCELLANEOUS 350 100 350 100 100

40-0364-20-42 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE OF GROUNDS 0 0 0 0 5,000

40-0367-20-42 SPRAY CONTRACT 1,590 2,300 1,145 2,500 2,500

40-0369-20-42 STAE & FED FEES AND/OR TAXES 25,441 26,500 25,769 26,500 26,500

40-0405-20-42 IMPROVEMENTS-BUILDINGS 12,200 0 0 2,000 3,000

40-0425-20-42 CARS & TRUCKS 63,887 0 8,360 0 0

40-0440-20-42 OTHER MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 80,437 103,927 0 0 50,000

40-0458-20-42 REPLACEMENT FUND 0 17,069 8,535 17,069 0

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $1,284,282 $1,379,835 $605,040 $1,242,498 $1,264,843



Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund

Distribution/Collection

WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND - DISTRIBUTION/COLLECTION

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

40-0101-20-43 SALARIES-OFFICIAL & ADMIN $75,620 $76,005 $36,634 $76,549 $0

40-0107-20-43 SALARIES-SKILLED CRAFT 244,226 251,202 108,302 256,272 233,351

40-0108-20-43 SALARIES-SERVICE MAINTENANCE 329,708 329,708 25,829 368,461 377,063

40-0109-20-43 SALARIES-OVERTIME 39,660 27,129 25,829 27,129 27,400

40-0111-20-43 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 6,504 7,296 172 7,344 5,760

40-0122-20-43 TMRS 113,850 117,689 52,710 122,209 95,942

40-0133-20-43 FICA-SALARY 52,989 55,026 24,182 56,285 45,390

40-0134-20-43 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 15,789 17,077 5,726 11,384 8,900

40-0201-20-43 OFFICE SUPPLIES 642 1,000 147 750 500

40-0204-20-43 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1,028 150 449 300 300

40-0205-20-43 FUEL, OIL & LUBE 34,460 34,460 38,872 40,000 40,000

40-0206-20-43 CLOTHING & BOOTS 7,226 8,000 4,399 8,000 9,000

40-0213-20-43 MOTOR VEHICLE SUPPLIES 49,455 25,000 21,858 25,000 25,000

40-0217-20-43 OTHER SUPPLIES 117 1,300 306 1,300 1,000

40-0218-20-43 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQUIPMENT 4,903 6,000 1,374 6,000 6,000

40-0219-20-43 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 139,283 135,000 77,150 135,000 135,000

40-0220-20-43 WATER METERS & BOXES 98,400 100,000 13,558 100,000 75,000

40-0234-20-43 CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 5,390 5,390 6,239 10,000 10,000

40-0304-20-43 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 1,596 2,300 227 2,300 2,300

40-0316-20-43 CONTRACTED SERVICES 8,484 7,247 21,115 35,000 35,000

40-0318-20-43 RADIO REPAIRS 158 500 471 500 500

40-0323-20-43 SERVICE AGREEMENT-TECHNICAL 6,958 0 2,283 0 0

40-0340-20-43 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS 0 0 0 3,000 3,000

40-0342-20-43 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 2,949 6,200 4,293 7,000 7,000

40-0344-20-43 RENTALS 1,566 1,000 315 1,000 1,500

40-0345-20-43 CONFERENCE & TRAINING 1,016 4,000 0 3,000 3,000

40-0346-20-43 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 433 1,500 60 1,500 1,500

40-0347-20-43 MISCELLANEOUS 809 1,000 742 1,000 1,000

40-0367-20-43 SPRAY CONTRACT 1,600 4,000 858 4,000 4,000

40-0411-20-43 IMPROVEMENTS-SEWER MAINS & SVS 64,681 210,718 58,113 655,218 300,000

40-0412-20-43 IMPROVEMENTS-WATER MAINS & SVS 85,100 210,718 428,277 655,217 300,000

40-0420-20-43 IMPROVEMENTS - DATA PROCESSING 0 0 0 0 2,500

40-0425-20-43 CARS & TRUCKS 36,397 0 0 0 0

40-0435-20-43 FIRE HYDRANT 21,404 21,404 0 25,000 22,500

40-0440-20-43 OTHER MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 9,290 9,290 0 0 246,000

40-0442-20-43 ANNUAL MANHOLE REHAB 24,990 0 0 25,000 25,000

40-0458-20-43 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 0 58,557 26,246 52,492 0

40-0490-20-43 NON DEPRECIABLE CAPITAL ITEMS 2,996 0 0 0 0

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $1,489,675 $1,735,866 $986,735 $2,723,210 $2,050,406



Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund

Wastewater Treatment

WATER & SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND - WASTEWATER TREATMENT

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

40-0101-20-44 SALARIES-OFFICIALS & ADMIN $3,260 $33,828 $0 $0 $0

40-0103-20-44 SALARIES-TECHNICIAN 85,347 81,390 42,885 85,100 93,431

40-0107-20-44 SALARIES-SKILLED CRAFT 251,621 292,261 130,382 286,494 294,580

40-0108-20-44 SALARIES-SERVICE MAINTENANCE 28,107 27,893 13,548 28,381 29,137

40-0109-20-44 SALARIES-OVERTIME 37,607 9,810 22,237 9,810 27,400

40-0111-20-44 SALARIES-LONGEVITY 3,136 4,994 32 3,456 3,888

40-0122-20-44 TMRS 66,983 73,690 34,729 68,639 62,482

40-0133-20-44 FICA-SALARY 31,268 34,457 15,972 31,613 29,560

40-0134-20-44 WORKER'S COMPENSATION 7,412 7,904 2,734 5,436 5,705

40-0201-20-44 OFFICE SUPPLIES 740 1,000 1,145 1,000 750

40-0203-20-44 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 2,000

40-0204-20-44 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 1,027 400 519 500 500

40-0205-20-44 FUEL, OIL & LUBE 9,697 12,000 6,655 12,000 12,000

40-0206-20-44 CLOTHING & BOOTS 3,087 3,150 664 3,300 5,400

40-0212-20-44 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 6,016 31,053 4,521 35,000 35,000

40-0213-20-44 MOTOR VEHICLE SUPPLIES 12,576 8,000 2,479 8,000 8,000

40-0217-20-44 OTHER SUPPLIES 4,901 10,000 1,664 9,000 9,000

40-0218-20-44 SMALL TOOLS & MINOR EQUIPMENT 5,386 2,700 4,789 3,000 3,000

40-0219-20-44 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 6,572 24,000 5,305 25,000 25,000

40-0234-20-44 CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 19,984 25,000 18,655 25,000 23,000

40-0304-20-44 TELEPHONE - CELLULAR 1,505 1,775 241 1,775 1,775

40-0305-20-44 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 112,141 115,000 24,872 100,000 75,000

40-0311-20-44 TRANSPORTATION 250 250 0 0 0

40-0318-20-44 RADIO REPAIRS 0 200 0 200 200

40-0323-20-44 SERVICE AGREEMENT-TECHNICAL 10,146 12,000 7,104 15,000 15,000

40-0324-20-44 PRINTING & REPRODUCTION (42) 400 (280) 400 500

40-0337-20-44 ELECTRIC SERVICE 315,349 295,000 163,348 350,000 350,000

40-0340-20-44 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE BUILDINGS 0 2,500 130,536 4,000 5,000

40-0342-20-44 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT 134,632 133,011 130,536 170,000 175,000

40-0344-20-44 RENTALS 9,958 8,000 51,311 8,000 8,000

40-0345-20-44 CONFERENCE & TRAINING 2,463 3,000 2,530 4,000 5,000

40-0346-20-44 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 758 1,000 50 1,000 1,000

40-0347-20-44 MISCELLANEOUS 293 500 17 500 500

40-0367-20-44 SPRAY CONTRACT 1,500 1,500 4,752 1,500 1,500

40-0369-20-44 STATE & FED FEES AND/OR TAXES 50,511 53,000 251 53,000 53,000

40-0440-20-44 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 44,467 44,467 0 0 134,000

40-0458-20-44 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 0 6,853 0 0 0

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $1,268,659 $1,361,986 $824,185 $1,350,104 $1,495,308











































Other Funds

Reserve Funds 

General Fund

RESERVE FUNDS - GENERAL FUND

ACTUAL BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2020 2020 6/30/2021 2021 2022

FUND BALANCE  

66-2535-00-00 RESERVE FUND - GF $24,009 $24,009 $152,258 $132,141 $563,725

66-2535-00-00 BUDGET FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 -309,970

FUND BALANCE TOTAL $24,009 $24,009 $152,258 $132,141 $253,755

REVENUE

66-2535-00-00 FUND BALANCE $0 $0 $0 $0 $309,970

66-5100-00-00 INTEREST EARNED 134 0 15 0 30

66-8002-00-00 INTERFUND TRANSFER VEHICLE/EQUIP RESERVES 107,998 107,998 42,071 107,998 110,000

66-8003-00-00 INTERFUND TRANSFER BUILDING RESERVES 0 0 0 0 100,000

REVENUE TOTAL $108,132 $107,998 $42,086 $107,998 $520,000

EXPENDITURES

66-0405-03-00 IMPROVEMENTS - BUILDING $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

66-0425-03-22 CARS & TRUCKS - SPECIAL SERVICES 0 0 0 6,000 9,427

66-0425-03-23 CARS & TRUCKS - PATROL 0 0 0 0 70,699

66-0425-03-24 CARS & TRUCKS - CID 0 0 0 0 16,152

66-0425-03-24 CARS & TRUCKS - ADOPTION CENTER 0 0 0 0 11,600

66-0425-04-32 CARS & TRUCKS - SUPPRESSION 0 0 0 0 132,122

66-0456-03-00 OTHER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0 0 21,970 24,000 0

66-0802-05-52 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RESERVES-STREETS 0 0 0 28,680 0

66-0802-05-54 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RESERVES-COMM APP 0 0 0 0 77,000

66-0802-05-55 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RESERVES-PARKS 0 0 0 39,935 68,000

66-0802-05-58 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RESERVES-BUILDINGS 0 0 0 0 82,500

66-0802-20-48 VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RESERVES-MUNICIPAL DRAINAGE 0 0 0 0 52,500

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $0 $0 $21,970 $98,615 $520,000

FUND BALANCE 12/31/22 $132,141 $132,007 $152,258 $141,524 $253,755












	PW-Streets.pdf
	Public Works-Streets

	Estimated Expenditures.pdf
	GF Expenses




